

4th Civil No. G024802

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

WILLIAM A. KEEL,

Appellant,

vs.

OUTPATIENT SURGERY CENTER,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court  
The Honorable Theodore E. Millard, Judge Presiding  
OCSC Case No. 719947

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

THE FORD LAW FIRM  
William G. Ford, III, SBN 052382  
Paul C. Cook, SBN 172386  
12400 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1060  
Los Angeles, California 90025  
(310) 826-2648

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Irving H. Greines, SBN 039649  
Marc J. Poster, SBN 048493  
Alan Diamond, SBN 060967  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant WILLIAM A. KEEL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
A.    The Underlying <i>Hamel</i> Action Results In A Judgment, An Appeal And A Settlement.	4
1.    The Court Enters Judgment In The <i>Hamel</i> Action; Keel and OPSC Appeal.	4
2.    Keel Settles With Hamel and Dismisses His Appeal.	4
3.    OPSC Pursues Its Appeal And The Court Of Appeal Affirms The Judgment	5
B.    OPSC Seeks Comparative Indemnity In Separately-Filed Duplicative Proceedings.	5
1.    OPSC files an action for declaratory relief as to its right to indemnity and contribution.	5
2.    OPSC also files a motion for contribution in the <i>Hamel</i> action.	6
C.    Over Keel’s Objection, The Court Grants OPSC’s Contribution Motion In The <i>Hamel</i> Action Without Permitting Keel To Present His Defenses.	6
D.    Keel Brings This Appeal From The Orders And Judgment Granting OPSC’s Motion For Contribution.	8

E.	<b>The Parties Continue To Litigate OPSC’s On-Going Indemnity Action.</b>	<b>8</b>
1.	<b>Keel and OPSC file cross-complaints.</b>	<b>8</b>
2.	<b>The court stays the indemnity action pending this appeal.</b>	<b>9</b>
F.	<b>Standard Of Review.</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b>	<b>9</b>
I.	<b>THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN AWARDING OPSC COMPARATIVE INDEMNITY BY MOTION UNDER THE CONTRIBUTION STATUTE.</b>	<b>9</b>
A.	<b>Contribution And Indemnity Are Different, And The Law Requires That They Be Treated Differently.</b>	<b>10</b>
1.	<b>An historical perspective.</b>	<b>10</b>
2.	<b>The Legislature enacts a limited right to contribution, but preserves the distinction between contribution and indemnity.</b>	<b>11</b>
B.	<b>The Plain Language Of The Contribution Statute Bars The Trial Court From Considering OPSC’s Motion For Contribution While Its Alleged Right To Indemnity Remained Undecided.</b>	<b>12</b>

C.	<b>Even If The Court Was Not Barred From Granting The Contribution Motion, It Prejudicially Erred In Awarding OPSC Comparative Indemnity Under The Contribution Statute.</b>	16
1.	The plain language of the contribution statute precludes a court from awarding tortfeasors anything other than an equal division of a judgment.	16
2.	The adoption of comparative indemnity did not and could not change the scope of the statutory right to contribution.	18
II.	<b>THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN AWARDING OPSC RELIEF WHEN ITS MOTION FOR CONTRIBUTION WAS IN EFFECT A SECOND ACTION BETWEEN THE SAME PARTIES SEEKING THE SAME RELIEF.</b>	25
III.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN DECIDING DISPUTED FACTUAL ISSUES ON THE MERITS BY MOTION.</b>	27
IV.	<b>THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ENTERING A MONEY JUDGMENT AGAINST KEEL WITHOUT ALLOWING HIM TO PROVE HIS EQUITABLE DEFENSES AND OFFSETS.</b>	29
A.	<b>Statutory Contribution And Common Law Indemnity Are Both Subject To Equitable Defenses.</b>	30
B.	<b>The Court Denied Keel’s Constitutional Right To Due Process When It Entered A Final Money Judgment Against Him Without Permitting Him To Assert Or Prove His Equitable Defenses.</b>	33

C.	Had Keel Been Permitted To Prove His Equitable Defenses, The Judgment Would Have Been Substantially Reduced Or Altogether Eliminated.	34
1.	Because of OPSC’s obstructive behavior, the <i>Hamel</i> trial court vacated its periodic payment judgment, causing Keel and TDC financial loss in an amount that swamps the present judgment.	36
2.	OPSC acted inequitably by misleading Hamel, Keel and the <i>Hamel</i> trial court as to the true status of its appeal bond.	38
3.	Keel’s post-judgment settlement qualifies as an equitable defense to part or all of a claim for contribution or indemnity.	39
4.	Equitable considerations preclude the court from compelling Keel to indemnify OPSC for any portion of the interest that continued to run on the <i>Hamel</i> judgment after he settled with Hamel.	40
V.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN AWARDING OPSC \$75,000 IN DAMAGES THAT THE COURT HAD NO POWER TO AWARD ON A CONTRIBUTION MOTION AND HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS IN INTEREST TO WHICH OPSC WAS NOT LEGALLY OR EQUITABLY ENTITLED.	42
A.	The Court Improperly Awarded OPSC \$75,000 That Was No Part Of The Judgment Subject To Equitable Division.	42

B.	The Court Improperly Ordered Keel To Indemnify OPSC For Post-Settlement Interest On The <i>Hamel</i> Judgment.	44
1.	As a matter of equity, the trial court erred in ordering Keel to pay post-settlement interest.	44
2.	As a matter of law, the court erred in compelling Keel to pay a fault-apportioned share of OPSC’s wilful overpayments of interest to Hamel.	44
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding OPSC Prejudgment Interest On The Judgment In This Case Without Considering The Equities.	46
	CONCLUSION	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Alisal Sanitary Dist. v. Kennedy (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 69	10, 11
American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578	10-15, 18-20, 23, 40
American Oil Service v. Hope Oil Co. (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 581	45
Bay Development Ltd. v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1012	10
Bear Creek Planning Com. v. Title Ins. & Trust Co. (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1227	10
Botsford v. Pascoe (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 62	13
Brown v. Presley of So. California (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 612	13
Buchwald v. Katz (1972) 8 Cal.3d 493	43
Buss v. Superior Court (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	45
California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	22
California School Employees Assn. v. Kern Community College Dist. (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1003	9
California Teachers Assn. v. State of California (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327	33
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1372	11, 14, 15, 20, 22

Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. Ford Motor Co. (N.D.Cal. 1984) 599 F.Supp. 1271	28, 32
Dowden v. Superior Court (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 126	9
Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg (1994) 512 U.S. 415 [114 S.Ct. 2331, 129 L.Ed.2d 336]	34
Huskey v. Berini (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 613	43
In re Marriage of Plescia (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 252	35
Industrial Indem. Co. v. Golden State Co. (1957) 49 Cal.2d 255	41, 44, 46
Insurance Co. of the West v. Haralambos Beverage Co. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1308	45
Interactive Multimedia Artists, Inc. v. Superior Court (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1546	46
Keith G. v. Suzanne H. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 853	35
Kerr Chemicals, Inc. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co. (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 1010	23
Kroll & Tract v. Paris & Paris (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1537	31
Larwin-Southern California, Inc. v. JGB Investment Co. (1979) 101 Cal.App.3d 626	46
Leonard v. Huston (1954) 122 Cal.App.2d 541	46
Li v. Yellow Cab Co. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	11
McCowen v. Pew (1912) 18 Cal.App.482	46



Meller & Snyder v. R & T Properties, Inc. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1303	33
Montano v. City of South Date (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 446	45
Munoz v. Davis (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 420	31
National Auto. Ins. Co. v. Winter (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 11	26
Oyakawa v. Gillett (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 628	43
Paradise Valley Hospital v. Schlossman (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 87	21, 22
People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Superior Court (1980) 26 Cal.3d 744	13
People v. Custom Craft Carpets, Inc. (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 676	37
People v. Friscia (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 834	13, 43
People v. Heitzman (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	21
Pond v. Insurance Co. of North America (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 280	37
Rabinowitch v. Cal. Western Gas Co. (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 150	46
River Garden Farms, Inc. v. Superior Court (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 986	42
Rollins v. State of California (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 160	30
Rosales v. Thermex-Thermatron, Inc. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 187	21

Crouser v. Boice (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 198	46
Russell v. Soldinger (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 633	35, 37
Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest- Kart (1978) 21 Cal.3d 322	15, 20, 21
San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. San Francisco Classroom Teachers Assn. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 146	45
Santisas v. Goodin (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	21
Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward-Clyde & Associates (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488	42
Vacco Industries, Inc. v. Van Den Berg (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 34	37
Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	11, 31

#### STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., §§ 875-880	1
Code of Civil Procedure section 597	26
Code of Civil Procedure section 685.010, subd. (a)	44
Code of Civil Procedure section 685.030, subd. (c)	44
Code of Civil Procedure section 685.030, subd. (d)(2)	44
Code of Civil Procedure section 875	1
Code of Civil Procedure section 875, subd. (a)	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 875, subd. (b)	3, 11, 24
Code of Civil Procedure section 875, subd. (c)	2, 11, 12, 27

Code of Civil Procedure section 875, subd. (f)	12, 13
Code of Civil Procedure section 876	1
Code of Civil Procedure section 876, subd. (a)	2, 11, 20
Code of Civil Procedure section 877	1, 9
Code of Civil Procedure section 877.6	40
Code of Civil Procedure section 878	1, 2, 11, 13
Code of Civil Procedure section 879	1, 9
Code of Civil Procedure section 880	1, 9
Code of Civil Procedure section 1858	22

#### CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, article I, § 7	33
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 1	33

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Ahart & Michaelson, Cal. Practice Guide: Enforcing Judgments and Debts (Rutter 1998) § 6:26, p. 6A-10	45
8 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Enforcement of Judgments, § 478, p. 474	45
